The Appellant and the Respondent were parties to an arbitration proceedings, 

wherein the Appellant was the Respondent, while the Respondent in this appeal 

was the Claimant. On 1st June 2001, the sole Arbitrator rendered an award in 

favour of the Respondent herein, in the sum of ₦12,912,000.00 (Twelve Million, Nine 

Hundred and Twelve Thousand Naira Only). Consequently, the Respondent filed a 

Motion on Notice dated 12th July 2001 before the Federal High Court, praying the 

court to make the arbitral award a final judgement of the court. In response, the 

Appellant filed a Notice of Preliminary Objection, urging the trial court to set aside